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STATE OF CALIFORNIA  
 
  

DECISION COVER SHEET 
 
 

[X] ACTION BY:   Public Members Only   [  ] ACTION BY:   All Members 
 
 
 
To :  BOARD MEMBERS       Date: April 3, 2023 
 
From : ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE:  Anthony M. Skrocki                             
 
CASE: MICHAEL CADILLAC, INC., dba MICHAEL CHEVROLET CADILLAC v. 

GENERAL MOTORS LLC 
 Protest Nos. PR-2813-22 and PR-2814-22 

 
TYPE:    Vehicle Code section 3065.1 Franchise Incentive Program 
     
PROCEDURAL SUMMARY:  
 
• FILED ON CALENDAR:  December 9, 2022                            
• MOTIONS FILED: Respondent’s Motion to Dismiss  
• COUNSEL FOR PROTESTANT:   Gavin M. Hughes, Esq. 

       Robert A. Mayville, Jr., Esq.  
       Law Offices of Gavin M. Hughes 
          

• COUNSEL FOR RESPONDENT:     Ashley R. Fickel, Esq. 
        Dykema Gossett LLP 
         
 

EFFECT OF PROPOSED ORDER:   The Proposed Order grants Respondent’s 
Motion to Dismiss. The protests were filed 
more than five months after Michael Cadillac 
ceased being a franchisee of GM. As the 
protests were not filed by franchisees as 
required and defined in the Vehicle Code, the 
Board lacks jurisdiction to hear them. It is 
recommended both protests be dismissed 
with prejudice.  
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SUMMARY OF PROPOSED ORDER:   
 

• Michael Cadillac and Michael Chevrolet (collectively “Michael”) were franchisees 
of General Motors (GM) until May 31, 2022, at which time they ceased operations 
at both locations and ceased being franchisees of GM. Both dealerships remain in 
operation now but under different ownership. 
 

• Michael alleges that, while it was still a franchisee, it earned payment of funds 
under two incentive programs of GM but payment was not made prior to cessation 
of operations as a franchisee on May 31, 2022.   
 

• Michael alleges it did not learn that GM was refusing to pay the incentives until 
more than two months after it had sold the dealership assets to the new owners.  
Because of this, the protests were not filed until December 9, 2022, more than five 
months after Michael ceased being a GM franchisee.   
 

• Michael alleges that the Board should have jurisdiction over the protests as the 
incentive funds were earned while Michael was a franchisee.  
 

• However, pursuant to Vehicle Code section 3050(c),1 the Board is empowered to 
hear protests only if they are “presented by a franchisee” and there is no dispute 
that Michael was no longer a franchisee, as defined in Section 331.1, when it 
submitted the protests for filing on December 9, 2022. Section 3065.1 also requires 
that an incentive protest be submitted by a “franchisee.” 
 

• The Board has, in the past, heard protests regarding disputes involving former 
franchisees but in those cases the protests had been filed while the dealer was still 
a franchisee, which is not the situation here.   
 

• Protestant may seek relief by way of a civil action in court as permitted by Section 
3050(e), which states: “Notwithstanding subdivisions (b), (c), and (d), the courts 
have jurisdiction over all common law and statutory claims originally cognizable in 
the courts. For those claims, a party may initiate an action directly in any court of 
competent jurisdiction.” 

   
 
RELATED MATTERS: 
 

• Related Case Law: None. 
• Applicable Statutes and Regulations: Vehicle Code sections 331, 331.1, 

331.2, 3050, 3065.1. 
 

  

 
1 All statutory references are to the California Vehicle Code. 
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NEW MOTOR VEHICLE BOARD 
2415 1st Avenue, MS L242 
Sacramento, California 95818 
Telephone: (916) 445-1888  
 

    CERTIFIED MAIL 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

STATE OF CALIFORNIA 
 

NEW MOTOR VEHICLE BOARD 
 
 
 
In the Matter of the Protest of   
 Protest Nos. PR-2813-22 and PR-2814-22 
MICHAEL CADILLAC, INC., dba MICHAEL  
CHEVROLET CADILLAC,  
 PROPOSED ORDER GRANTING 
                                            Protestant, RESPONDENT’S MOTION TO 
                             v. DISMISS  
  
GENERAL MOTORS LLC,  
                                            
                                           Respondent. 
 
 
 
To:  Gavin M. Hughes, Esq. 

Robert A. Mayville, Jr., Esq. 
Attorneys for Protestant 
LAW OFFICES OF GAVIN M. HUGHES 
4360 Arden Way, Suite 1 
Sacramento, California 95864 

 
Ashley R. Fickel, Esq. 
Attorney for Respondent 
DYKEMA GOSSETT LLP 
444 South Flower Street, 22nd Floor 
Los Angeles, California 90071 

/// 
 
/// 
 
/// 
 
/// 
 
/// 
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This matter came on regularly for telephonic hearing on Wednesday, February 15, 2023, before 

Anthony M. Skrocki, Administrative Law Judge for the New Motor Vehicle Board (“Board”). Gavin M. 

Hughes, Esq. and Robert A. Mayville, Jr., Esq. represented Protestant. Ashley R. Fickel, Esq.  of Dykema 

Gossett LLP represented Respondent.  

FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND 

1. On December 9, 2022, Michael Cadillac, Inc., dba Michael Chevrolet Cadillac (“Michael 

Cadillac” or “Protestant”) filed two protests with the Board against Respondent General Motors LLC 

(“GM” or “Respondent”). These protests were filed pursuant to Vehicle Code1 section 3065.1 (claims 

arising out of a franchisor incentive program) when Protestant was a franchisee for Cadillac and 

Chevrolet. (Protest Nos. PR-2813-22 and PR-2814-22, respectively) The Cadillac dealership was operated 

by Michael Cadillac at 5787 N. Blackstone Avenue and the Chevrolet dealership was operated at 5735 N. 

Blackstone Avenue in Fresno, California. (Protests, ¶ 1) The last day of Michael Cadillac’s operation of 

these franchises was May 31, 2022. (Opposition, p. 3, lines 9-10; Transcript, p. 4, lines 5-9) Both 

dealerships remain in operation under new ownership. (Protests, ¶ 1) 

2. According to Protestant, “GM operates an incentive program called ‘PASE’ that provides 

GM dealers the opportunity to earn incentives based upon the achievement of various metrics. One of the 

incentives categories pertains to dealership purchases of GM factory parts, referred to as Purchase Loyalty 

Funds.” (Protests, ¶ 5) Protestant contends that as of its final day of operations it had earned $93,237 in 

dealership incentives and these funds remain unpaid. (Protests, ¶¶ 6-7) An additional program operated by 

GM is called “EBE.” This “program provides incentives to participating dealers based upon the sale of 

eligible GM vehicles” with the funds paid quarterly. Protestant contends that GM refuses to pay EBE 

incentives to Protestant that were earned during April and May of 2022,  prior to May 31, 2022 when 

Protestant ceased operations as a GM franchisee. (Protests, ¶ 8) 

3. Protestants are represented by Gavin M. Hughes, Esq. and Robert A. Mayville, Jr., Esq. of 

the Law Offices of Gavin M. Hughes.  

4. Respondent is the former franchisor of Protestant. (Protests, ¶ 2) 

 

1 All statutory references are to the California Vehicle Code unless otherwise indicated. 
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 5. Respondent is represented by Ashley Fickel, Esq. of Dykema Gossett LLP.  

MOTION TO DISMISS2 

Respondent’s Assertions in its Motion to Dismiss  

 6. On January 25, 2023, GM filed its motion to dismiss the protests for lack of jurisdiction 

because the Protestant was not a franchisee, as defined in the Vehicle Code, at the time it filed the 

protests. (Motion, p. 3, lines 3-6). As stated, Protestant ceased being a franchisee as of May 31, 2022 and 

the protests were not filed until December 9, 2022.  

 7. Respondent argues that the “Board has jurisdiction to ‘[h]ear and decide, within the 

limitations and in accordance with the procedure provided, a protest presented by a franchisee . . .’ Cal. 

Veh. Code § 3050(c) (emphasis added). A franchisee ‘is any person who, pursuant to a franchise, receives 

new motor vehicles subject to registration under this code …. from the franchisor and who offers for sale 

or lease, or sells or leases the vehicles at retail or is granted the right to perform authorized warranty 

repairs and service, or the right to perform any combination of these activities.’ Cal. Veh. Code § 331.1. 

Here, Protestant was not a franchisee under Cal. Veh. Code § 331.1 at the time it filed this instant protest.3 

Therefore, the Board does not have jurisdiction to hear the protest under Cal. Veh. Code § 3050(c).” 

(Motion, p. 3, lines 8-16) 

 8. Protestant was not a franchisee of GM at the time the protests were filed so it is unable to 

seek redress from the Board for its franchisor incentive program dispute. Admittedly, it “transferred 

ownership of its Chevrolet and Cadillac franchises on or about May 31, 2022” and its “last day as a GM 

dealer was May 31, 2022.” (Protests, ¶ 4) Consequently, “Protestant’s last day as a franchisee for GM was 

over six months before the date it filed the instant protest.” (Emphasis in original; Motion, p. 3, lines 24-

28; p. 4, lines 2-4) 

 9. Respondent distinguishes this situation with the Board Decision in West Covina Nissan, 

/// 

/// 
 

2 The merits of the allegations in these protests are not being addressed as the sole issue is whether the Board has 

jurisdiction to “hear and consider” a franchisor incentive program protest filed by a former franchisee. 
3 As noted in paragraph 1, Michael Cadillac filed two protests. References to “protest” will be construed to mean 

“protests.” 
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LLC v. Nissan North America, Inc., Protest No. PR-2478-16.4 “That protest, unlike the present matter,  

was filed by a dealer that was an active dealer at the time the protest at issue was filed. GM is not aware 

of any instance in which a former dealer has been permitted to file a protest.” (Motion, p. 4, fn. 1) 

 10. Respondent contends that the Board would exceed its “limited jurisdiction” if it presided 

over these protests because there is no statutory authority to do so given that Michael Cadillac was not a 

franchisee of GM when it filed the protests. There is no statutory authority for the Board to hear 

complaints of former franchisees. These allegations against GM should be adjudicated in court and the 

protests dismissed. (Motion, p. 4, lines 13-20) 

Protestant’s Assertions in its Opposition 

 11.  On February 3, 2023, Protestant filed its opposition to Respondent’s motion to dismiss. 

Protestant maintains that it was a GM franchise “during the operative time period” for which Section 

3065.1 “provides the Board exclusive jurisdiction over the subject matter at issue.” (Opposition, p. 1, 

lines 24-26) 

 12.  Protestant contends that Respondent did not advise it that GM was “refusing to pay these 

incentives earned until more than two months after Protestant completed the transfer of its franchises.” 

(Opposition, p. 1, line 28 through p. 2, line 1)  

 13. GM did not deny the incentive claims until after the sale and transfer of Protestant’s 

Cadillac and Chevrolet franchises. Protestant argues that the Board should deny Respondent’s motion 

“because to the (sic) sustain the Motion would sanction the ability of franchisors to achieve immunity 

from the requirements of Section 3065.1, and likely Section 3065 protests as well, upon the sale or 

termination of a new motor vehicle franchise.” (Opposition, p. 2, lines 2-9) Furthermore, “[t]he 

Legislature could not have intended to free a franchisor from its statutory obligations simply because a 

franchise sale was completed prior to an incentive claim being approved or denied.5 There is no policy 

interest to be served by the creation of this window of franchisor immunity from Section 3065.1.”  

 

4 This Decision has not been designated by the Board as a precedent decision pursuant to Government Code Section 

11425.60. 
5 In a “buy-sell” with a dealer and a third-party, the franchise is not sold by the selling dealer. Assets or stock may 

be sold. The franchise with the selling dealer is terminated, and the manufacturer or distributor issues a new 

franchise to the buyer.  
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(Opposition, p. 3, lines 24-28) 

 14. Protestant contends it is “undisputed” that it was a GM franchisee at the time of the events 

that gave rise to the franchisor incentive program claims for payment. These claims were made by a 

franchisee within the meaning of Section 3065.1. “Moreover, the Board has previously determined that 

where the events giving rise to the claims arose when the Protestant was a franchisee, the Board’s 

exclusive jurisdiction continues subsequent to franchise termination. (West Covina Nissan, LLC v Nissan 

North America, Inc., Protest No. PR-2478-16.) Nevertheless, Respondent argues the Board cannot 

maintain jurisdiction over this protest because Protestant was not a franchisee at the time of the filing of 

this protest. Respondent’s attempt to distinguish the Board’s ruling in West Covina Nissan is unavailing.” 

(Opposition, p. 3, lines 12-19) 

  15. According to Protestant, the Board Decision in Vallejo CJD, LLC, a California Limited 

Liability Company v. FCA US LLC, a Delaware Limited Liability Company, Protest Nos. PR-2589-18 

through PR-2592-18 and Fairfield CJD LP, a California Limited Partnership v. FCA US LLC, a 

Delaware Limited Liability Company, Protest Nos. PR-2593-18 through PR-2596-18,6 recognized the 

West Covina Nissan protest and confirmed its reasoning in Footnote 32, as follows:   

Such a decision by the Board that the Section 3060 protests are moot as the dealership has 
ceased to operate should be distinguished from a protest filed pursuant to Section 3065 
subsequent to which the dealership may cease operations for whatever reason. In a Section 
3065 protest, the Board may still evaluate and pass upon whether the then franchisor 
complied with the provisions of Section 3065 at the time of the events alleged in the 
Section 3065 protest even though the dealership may be out of operation or has ceased to 
be a franchisee after the protest was filed. (Opposition, p. 4, lines 1-11) 
 
16. Protestant contends the critical question in these matters, is “whether the incentives were 

earned by a franchisee while operating under the terms of a franchise. If these conditions are met, the 

Board maintains jurisdiction of the franchisor incentive program consistent with the Legislature’s 

mandate evidenced by the plain language of Section 3065.1.” (Opposition, p. 4, lines 14-17) 

Respondent’s Assertions in its Reply to the Opposition 

 17. Respondent’s reply was filed on February 10, 2023. Respondent contends that Protestant 

admits in its opposition that “it was not a franchisee at the time it filed” these protests. (Reply, p. 2, lines 

 

6 See footnote 4. 
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3-5) Additionally, “[i]n both cases cited by Protestant, the protests were filed by parties who were 

franchisees at the time the protests were filed.” (Emphasis in original.) As Protestant was not a franchisee 

as defined at the time it filed these protests, the Board lacks jurisdiction to hear this dispute and GM’s 

motion to dismiss should be granted. (Reply, p. 2, lines 5-10, 27-28; p. 3, lines 4-5)  

18. According to Respondent, “the issue in West Covina Nissan was whether the Board has  

continuing jurisdiction over a protest that was filed by a franchisee at the time of filing, but who ended up 

no longer being a franchisee after the protest was filed. Here, the Board never had jurisdiction when the 

Protestant, a non-franchisee, filed the instant protest and there is no statutory basis for the Board to have 

any jurisdiction, let alone continuing jurisdiction over this dispute.” (Italics in original; Reply, p. 3, lines 

8-13) 

19. Respondent argues that Vallejo CJD, LLC is also distinguishable as “the Board dismissed a 

termination protest brought by a dealer subject to a receivership, because under the terms of the 

receivership, the dealer would not be permitted to resume operations.” The footnote cited by Protestant 

supports GM’s position that the Board does not have jurisdiction over these protests currently before the 

Board because the “Protestant did not cease to be a franchisee ‘subsequent to’ or ‘after the protest was 

filed.’ Rather, Protestant ceased being a franchisee over six months before it filed the instant protest. 

Therefore, Protestant did not submit to the jurisdiction of the Board by properly filing its protest when it 

was still a franchisee and the Board does not have jurisdiction to hear” these protests. (Emphasis in 

original; Reply, p. 3, lines 16-20, 27 through p. 4, line 3) 

APPLICABLE LAW 

 20. Section 331 provides, in part, as follows: 
 
    (a) A “franchise” is a written agreement between two or more persons having all of the 

following conditions: 
    (1) A commercial relationship of definite duration or continuing indefinite duration. 
    (2) The franchisee is granted the right to offer for sale or lease, or to sell or lease at retail 

new motor vehicles . . . manufactured or distributed by the franchisor or the right to 
perform authorized warranty repairs and service, or the right to perform any combination of 
these activities. 

    (3) The franchisee constitutes a component of the franchisor’s distribution system. 
    (4) The operation of the franchisee’s business is substantially associated with the 

franchisor’s trademark, trade name, advertising, or other commercial symbol designating 
the franchisor. 

 
/// 
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    (5) The operation of a portion of the franchisee’s business is substantially reliant on the 
franchisor for a continued supply of new vehicles, parts, or accessories.” 

 . . . 
 
 21. Section 331.1 defines a franchisee as follows: 
  

   A “franchisee” is any person who, pursuant to a franchise, receives new motor vehicles 
subject to registration under this code, new off-highway motorcycles, as defined in Section 
436, new all-terrain vehicles, as defined in Section 111, . . . from the franchisor and who 
offers for sale or lease, or sells or leases the vehicles at retail or is granted the right to 
perform authorized warranty repairs and service, or the right to perform any combination of 
these activities. 

 
 

22. Section 331.2 defines a franchisor as follows:   
 
   A “franchisor” is any person who manufactures, assembles, or distributes new motor 
vehicles subject to registration under this code, new off-highway motorcycles, as defined in 
Section 436, new all-terrain vehicles, as defined in Section 111, . . . and who grants a 
franchise. 
 

 
23. Section 3050 provides, in part, as follows: 

The board shall do all of the following: 
. . . 
   (c) Hear and decide, within the limitations and in accordance with the procedure 
provided, a protest presented by a franchisee pursuant to Section . . . 3065.1 . . .  
. . . 

 
   (e) Notwithstanding subdivisions (b), (c), and (d), the courts have jurisdiction over all 
common law and statutory claims originally cognizable in the courts. For those claims, a 
party may initiate an action directly in any court of competent jurisdiction. 

 . . .  
 
 

24. Section 3065.1 provides, in part, as follows: 

   (a) All claims made by a franchisee for payment under the terms of a franchisor incentive 
program shall be either approved or disapproved within 30 days after receipt of the 
franchisor. . . . 
 
  (b) Franchisee claims for incentive program compensation shall not be disapproved unless 
the claim is false or fraudulent, the claim is ineligible under the terms of the incentive 
program as previously communicated to the franchisee, or for material noncompliance with 
reasonable and nondiscriminatory documentation and administrative claims submission 
requirements.”   
. . . 
(e) Following the disapproval of a claim, a franchisee shall have six months from receipt of 
the written notice described in either subdivision (a) or (d), whichever is later, to file a 
protest with the board for determination of whether the franchisor complied with 
subdivisions (a), (b), (c), and (d). . . . 
. . .   

 
/// 

javascript:submitCodesValues('331.2.','2','2004','836','5',%20'id_167504da-661e-11d9-8b2f-d2d285bd9e46')
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ISSUE 

 25. The issue in this matter is whether the Board has jurisdiction to “hear and consider” a 

franchisor incentive program protest pursuant to Section 3065.1 if, at the time the protest is filed, the 

Protestant is no longer a franchisee.   

ANALYSIS 

 26. Section 3050(c) creates and limits the Board’s authority to consider protests brought before 

it. This provision empowers the Board to “[h]ear and decide, within the limitations and in accordance 

with the procedure provided, a protest presented by a franchisee pursuant to Section . . . 3065.1 . . . 

(Emphasis added.) Although the statute empowers the Board to “[h]ear and decide . . . a protest . . .,” the 

protest must be “presented by a franchisee . . .”   

27. As of May 31, 2022, there was no longer a “franchise” as defined in Section 331 between 

Michael Cadillac and GM. Thus,  Michael Cadillac and GM, ceased being a “franchisee” and “franchisor” 

as of that date.    

28. The protests, filed on December 9, 2022, were not “presented by a franchisee” of GM.  

29. If the protests had been presented when Protestant was a franchisee, the Board would have 

had continuing jurisdiction to resolve the dispute.  

30. Also, Section 3065.1 requires that the protest be filed by a “franchisee,” (defined in 

Section 331.1).  

31. Section 3050(c) unequivocally empowers the Board, to hear only “a protest presented by a 

franchisee.”  As neither of these protests was presented by a “franchisee” the Board is without jurisdiction 

to hear and consider them.  

32. Jurisdiction to hear this dispute does not rest with the Board, but rather in the courts. (See 

Section 3050(e))  

/// 

/// 

/// 

/// 

/// 
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PROPOSED ORDER 

After consideration of the pleadings, exhibits, and oral arguments of counsel, it is hereby ordered 

that Respondent’s motion to dismiss is granted. As the protests were not filed by a franchisee, the Board 

has no jurisdiction over these matters. Michael Cadillac, Inc., dba Michael Chevrolet Cadillac v. 

General Motors LLC, Protest Nos. PR-2813-22 and PR-2814-22, are dismissed with prejudice. 

 
I hereby submit the foregoing which constitutes my 
proposed order in the above-entitled matters, as the 
result of a hearing before me, and I recommend this 
proposed order be adopted as the decision of the New 
Motor Vehicle Board.   
 
DATED:  March 8, 2023    
 
         

 
       By____________________________ 
            ANTHONY M. SKROCKI 
   Administrative Law Judge 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Steve Gordon, Director, DMV 
Ailene Short, Branch Chief, 
   Industry Service Branch, DMV  
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RESPONDENT GENERAL MOTORS LLC'S MOTION TO DISMISS PROTEST 

DYKEMA GOSSETT LLP 
ASHLEY R. FICKEL, State Bar No. 237111 
   AFickel@dykema.com 
444 South Flower Street, 22nd Floor 
Los Angeles, California 90071 
Telephone: (213) 457-1800 
Facsimile: (213) 457-1850 

Attorney(s) for Respondent, 
GENERAL MOTORS LLC 

STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

NEW MOTOR VEHICLE BOARD 

In the Matter of the Protest of 
MICHAEL CADILLAC, INC., dba MICHAEL 
CHEVROLET CADILLAC, 

Protestant, 

             v. 

GENERAL MOTORS LLC, 

Respondent. 

PROTEST NO. PR-2813-22 and PR-2814-22 

RESPONDENT GENERAL MOTORS 
LLC’S NOTICE OF MOTION AND 
MOTION TO DISMISS PROTESTANT 
MICHAEL CADILLAC, INC. DBA 
MICHAEL CHEVROLET CADILLAC’S 
PROTEST; MEMORANDUM OF POINTS 
AND AUTHORITIES  

Date:  February 15, 2023 
Time: 9:00 A.M. 

1-25-23
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106069.001617  4878-9976-8137.4  2 

RESPONDENT GENERAL MOTORS LLC'S MOTION TO DISMISS PROTEST  
 

TO THE PARTIES HEREIN AND TO THEIR ATTORNEYS OF RECORD: 

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that on February 15, 2023 at 9:00 a.m., or as soon thereafter as 

the matter may be heard in the above-entitled board, located in Sacramento, California 95818, 

Respondent GENERAL MOTORS LLC (“GM”) will, and hereby does, move this Board to dismiss 

the above referenced protest. 

This motion to dismiss is made pursuant to  Cal. Veh. Code § 3050(c) for the Board’s lack 

of jurisdiction to hear this protest. 

This Motion to Dismiss is based upon this Notice of Motion, the Memorandum of Points 

and Authority, as well as all documents on file herein and upon such other oral and documentary 

evidence as may be presented to and at the time of hearing on this Motion. 

 

DATED:  January 25, 2023    DYKEMA GOSSETT LLP 
 
 
 

By:  _______________________________ 
ASHLEY R. FICKEL 
Attorneys for Respondent, 
GENERAL MOTORS LLC 
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RESPONDENT GENERAL MOTORS LLC'S MOTION TO DISMISS PROTEST  
 

MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES 

I. INTRODUCTION 

GM brings this Motion to Dismiss Protestant Michael Cadillac, Inc., d/b/a Michael 

Chevrolet Cadillac’s (“Michael Cadillac” or “Protestant”) Protest because the Protestant was not a 

franchisee as defined under the California Vehicle Code at the time it filed this protest.  Therefore, 

the Board does not have jurisdiction to hear this protest.  

II. APPLICABLE LAW 

The Board has jurisdiction to “[h]ear and decide, within the limitations and in accordance 

with the procedure provided, a protest presented by a franchisee . . .”  Cal. Veh. Code § 3050(c) 

(emphasis added).   A franchisee “is any person who, pursuant to a franchise, receives new motor 

vehicles subject to registration under this code ….  from the franchisor and who offers for sale or 

lease, or sells or leases the vehicles at retail or is granted the right to perform authorized warranty 

repairs and service, or the right to perform any combination of these activities.”  Cal. Veh. Code § 

331.1.  Here, Protestant was not a franchisee under Cal. Veh. Code § 331.1 at the time it filed this 

instant protest.  Therefore, the Board does not have jurisdiction to hear the protest under Cal. Veh. 

Code § 3050(c). 

III. ARGUMENT 

A. Protestant Was Not A Franchisee At The Time It Filed This Protest   

On December 9, 2022, Protestant filed the instant protest alleging that GM has failed to pay 

Protestant certain PASE and EBE incentives that it claims were earned and due to Protestant.  

Protestant further claims that GM failed to provide a reasonable appeal process to challenge the 

withholding of the allegedly earned incentive payments.  GM disputes these allegations, but will not 

address the validity of Protestant’s claims in this Motion. 

The Board does not have jurisdiction to hear this protest because Protestant was not a 

franchisee of GM at the time it filed this protest.  Protestant admits that it “transferred ownership of 

its Chevrolet and Cadillac franchises on or about May 31, 2022” and contends that its “last day as a 

GM dealer was May 31, 2022.”  Protest, ¶ 4.  Therefore, Protestant’s last day as a franchisee for 

GM was over six months before the date it filed the instant protest.  As stated above, the Board only 
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has jurisdiction to hear protests that are brought by a franchisee.  Cal. Veh. Code § 3050(c).  

Protestant admits that its last day as a franchisee as contemplated under Cal. Veh. Code § 331.1 was 

on or around May 31, 2022.  As such, at the time that it filed this protest, Protestant was no longer 

a franchisee and is unable to seek redress with the Board for this dispute.1  

“[T]he Board is a quasi-judicial administrative agency of limited jurisdiction. It does not 

have plenary authority to resolve any and all disputes which may arise between a franchisor and a 

franchisee. The Board’s jurisdiction to preside over claims is limited by its statutory authorization.  

Mazda Motor of America, Inc. v. New Motor Vehicle Bd. (2003) 110 Cal.App.4th 1451, 1457 [2 

Cal.Rptr.3d 866] (internal citations and punctuation omitted); see also Vallejo CJD, LLC v FCA US 

LLC, Protest No PR 2589-18 (dismissing termination protest brought by a dealer subject to a 

receivership, because under the terms of the receivership, the dealer would not be permitted to 

resume operations.  As such, there was no practical remedy available for the Board to award.). 

  Here, the Protestant admits it was not a franchisee when it filed the instant protest.   Thus, 

the Board would be exceeding its limited jurisdiction in presiding over this protest because there is 

no statutory authorization for it to do so given that Protestant was not a franchisee when the protest 

was filed and there is no statutory authorization for the Board to hear a complaint of a former 

franchisee.  Protestant’s allegations against GM sound entirely in contract and should be adjudicated 

in a court of law.  

Thus, this matter cannot proceed before the Board and should be dismissed.  Petitioner must 

seek any redress it alleges it is entitled to as a contract claim in a court of law.   

/// 

/// 

/// 

 

 

1 GM is aware of the decision in West Covina Nissan, LLC v Nissan North America, Inc., Protest 
No. PR-2478-16.  That protest, unlike the present matter, was filed by a dealer that was an active 
dealer at the time the protest at issue was filed.   GM is not aware of any instance in which a former 
dealer has been permitted to file a protest. 
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IV. CONCLUSION 

Based on the foregoing, GM respectfully requests that the Board dismiss Protestant’s protest 

for lack of jurisdiction. 

 

 
DATED:  January 25, 2023   DYKEMA GOSSETT LLP 
 
 
 

By:  _______________________________ 
ASHLEY R. FICKEL 
Attorneys for Respondent 
GENERAL MOTORS LLC 

 



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

 
 

106069.001617  4878-9976-8137.4  
 

PROOF OF SERVICE 

Michael Cadillac, Inc. v. General Motors LLC 
PR-2814-22 

STATE OF CALIFORNIA, COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES 

At the time of service, I was over 18 years of age and not a party to this action.  I am 
employed in the County of Los Angeles, State of California.  My business address is 444 South 
Flower Street, Suite 2200, Los Angeles, California 90071. 

On January 25, 2023, I served true copies of the following document(s) described as 
RESPONDENT GENERAL MOTORS LLC’S NOTICE OF MOTION AND MOTION TO 
DISMISS PROTESTANT MICHAEL CADILLAC, INC. DBA MICHAEL CHEVROLET 
CADILLAC’S PROTEST; MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES on the 
interested parties in this action as follows: 

SEE ATTACHED SERVICE LIST 

☒BY E-MAIL OR ELECTRONIC TRANSMISSION:  I caused a copy of the 
document(s) to be sent from e-mail address AFeygin@dykema.com to the persons at the e-mail 
addresses listed in the Service List.  I did not receive, within a reasonable time after the 
transmission, any electronic message or other indication that the transmission was unsuccessful. 

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the 
foregoing is true and correct. 

Executed on January 25, 2023, at Los Angeles, California. 

  
 Anna Feygin 
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SERVICE LIST 
Michael Cadillac, Inc. v. General Motors LLC 

Case No.: PR-2813-22 and PR-2814-22 
 
Gavin M. Hughes 
Robert A. Mayville, Jr. 
LAW OFFICES OF GAVIN M. HUGHES 
3436 American River Dr. Suite 10 
Sacramento, CA 95864 
 
Tel:      (916) 900-8022 
Email:  gavin@hughesdealerlaw.com 
             mayville@hughesdealerlaw.com 
 

Attorneys for Protestant, 
MICHAEL CADILLAC, INC. dba MICHAEL 
CHEVROLET CADILLAC 
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LAW OFFICES OF GAVIN M. HUGHES  
GAVIN M. HUGHES State Bar #242119 
ROBERT A. MAYVILLE, JR. State Bar #311069 
4360 Arden Way, Suite 1 
Sacramento, CA 95864 
Telephone: (916) 900-8022 
E-mail:  gavin@hughesdealerlaw.com

  mayville@hughsdealerlaw.com 

ATTORNEYS FOR PROTESTANT 

STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

NEW MOTOR VEHICLE BOARD 

In the Matter of the Protest of: 

MICHAEL CADILLAC, INC., dba MICHAEL 
CHEVROLET CADILLAC, 

Protestant, 

v. 

GENERAL MOTORS LLC, 

Respondent. 

 PROTEST NOS: PR-2813-22 and PR-2814-
22 

PROTESTANT’S OPPOSITION TO 
RESPONDENT GENERAL MOTORS 
LLC’S NOTICE OF MOTION AND 
MOTION TO DISMISS PROTEST  

Protestant, Michael Cadillac, Inc., dba Michael Chevrolet Cadillac (“Michael Cadillac”), a 

California corporation, qualified to do business in California, through its attorneys, files this opposition 

pursuant to the Board’s January 17, 2023, ORDER AMENDING “ORDER ESTABLISHING 

BRIEFING SCHEDULE RE: RESPONDENT’S MOTION TO DISMISS PROTEST” as follows:  

I. INTRODCUTION

Protestant was a franchisee of Respondent, General Motors, LLC (“GM”), during the operative

time period for which Vehicle Code section 3065.1 provides the Board exclusive jurisdiction over the 

subject matter at issue.   

At issue in these consolidated protests are two categories of incentives: 1.) Parts Loyalty 

Purchase incentives and 2.) EBE incentives.   Respondent did not advise it was refusing to pay these 
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incentives earned until more than two months after Protestant completed the transfer of its franchises.     

Respondent argues these consolidated protests should be dismissed because Protestant’s 

franchises terminated after GM approved the sale and transfer of Protestant’s Cadillac and GM 

franchises—before GM denied the incentive claims and before the Protests were filed.  The Board has 

consistently ruled the termination of a franchise does not extinguish the Board’s jurisdiction over 

protests brought pursuant to Section 3065—as is the case here. 

The Board should deny Respondent’s motion because to the sustain the Motion would sanction 

the ability of franchisors to achieve immunity from the requirements of Section 3065.1, and likely 

Section 3065 protests as well, upon the sale or termination of a new motor vehicle franchise.    

II. FACTS 

Protestant operated GM and Cadillac franchises until May 31, 2021.  These franchises 

terminated upon the transfer of the franchises to the GM approved purchaser.  On its final day of 

operation, Protestant accessed GM’s data portal to confirm it had earned Parts Loyalty Purchase funds 

in the amount of $93,237.  The Parts Loyalty Purchase incentives are earned by dealers purchasing 

90% or more of their parts directly from GM.  Protestant consistently earned these incentives, prior to 

its termination. 

 By email dated August 18, 2022, GM advised Protestant its GM parts purchases dropped 

below 90%, purportedly after the reporting of stale data on June 1, 2022—after Protestant’s access to 

GM’s systems had been terminated.  The August 18 notice of denial was well beyond the 30 days in 

which GM was required to either approve or disapprove these incentive claims. (Cal. Veh. Code, § 

3065.1 subd. (a).)  GM did not provide Protestant reasonable, nor any, appeals process. 

In addition, Protestant also seeks payment for incentives earned pursuant to Respondent’s EBE 

program.  In general terms, GM dealers become eligible for EBE payments upon the achievement of 

certain facility investment levels.  GM dealers then earn incentives based upon the retail sale of 

eligible GM vehicles in an amount determined by GM.  Subsequent to the termination of its GM 

franchises, Protest inquired as to when GM would provide payment for the EBE incentives earned.  It 

is not clear when or how GM notified Protestant it would not receive the EBE funds earned. GM did 

not provide a final accounting and final payment until approximately December 1, 2022.     
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After unsuccessfully attempting to resolve these issues through negotiations with Respondent, 

Protestant filed these consolidated protests on December 9, 2022.  

III. APPLICABLE LAW 

These consolidated protests were filed pursuant to Section 3065.1 governing Franchisor 

incentive programs; claims; and audits.  This Vehicle Code section sets forth the requirements for the 

payment of and withholding of incentives.  It also requires the franchisor provide a reasonable appeals 

process.  Finally, it provides a franchisee the right to file a protest with the Board to determine whether 

the franchisor complied with this code section.   

Section 330 defines a franchise while Section 331.1 defines a franchisee.  There is no dispute 

Protestant was a franchisee through May 31, 2022, pursuant to its GM and Cadillac franchises.          

IV.  DISCUSSION 

It is undisputed protestant was a franchisee at the time of the events that gave rise to the claim 

for payment. The incentives claims at issue were made by a franchisee within the meaning of Section 

3065.1.  Moreover, the Board has previously determined that where the events giving rise to the claims 

arose when the Protestant was a franchisee, the Board’s exclusive jurisdiction continues subsequent to 

franchise termination. (West Covina Nissan, LLC v Nissan North America, Inc., Protest No. PR-2478-

16.)  Nevertheless, Respondent argues the Board cannot maintain jurisdiction over this protest because 

Protestant was not a franchisee at the time of the filing of this protest.  Respondent’s attempt to 

distinguish the Board’s ruling in West Covina Nissan is unavailing.   

Respondent ignores the Board’s finding that “Not only did all events alleged in the protest 

occur while protestant was a Nissan dealer, but the warranty reimbursement claims protest and protest 

procedures are within the Board's exclusive statutory authority…... The Board has special expertise in 

these matters to adjudicate the claim.” (Id at p. 5 ¶ 19.)  The same conclusion should be reached here. 

Respondent’s argument, if accepted, would encourage franchisors to ignore the clear statutory 

mandate of Section 3065.1, subsequent to the sale of any franchise.  The Legislature could not have 

intended to free a franchisor from its statutory obligations simply because a franchise sale was 

completed prior to an incentive claim being approved or denied.  There is no policy interest to be 

served by the creation of this window of franchisor immunity from Section 3065.1. 



 

- 4 - 
PROTESTANT’S OPPOSITION TO RESPONDENT GENERAL MOTORS LLC’S NOTICE OF 

MOTION AND MOTION TO DISMISS PROTEST 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

 

The Board recognized the West Covina Nissan protest and confirmed its reasoning in Vallejo 

CJD, LLC v. FCA LLC Protest Nos. PR-2589-18, PR-2590-18, PR-2591-18, and PR-2592-18; and 

Fairfield LLC v. FCA LLC Protest Nos. PR-2593-18, PR-2594-18, PR-2595-18, and PR-2596-18.  In 

the consolidated Vallejo CJD protests, the Board considered whether the protests were moot because 

the dealership at issue had ceased to operate.  The Board distinguished the facts of those consolidated 

protests involving a Section 3060 termination protest from protests filed pursuant to Section 3065, at 

footnote 32 of page 39: 

Such a decision by the Board that the Section 3060 protests are moot as the dealership 
has ceased to operate should be distinguished from a protest filed pursuant to Section 
3065 subsequent to which the dealership may cease operations for whatever reason. In a 
Section 3065 protest, the Board may still evaluate and pass upon whether the then 
franchisor complied with the provisions of Section 3065 at the time of the events alleged 
in the Section 3065 protest even though the dealership may be out of operation or has 
ceased to be a franchisee after the protest was filed. 
 
There is no support for Respondent’s argument of whether or not a protest is filed before or 

after franchise termination should be dispositive to the Board’s jurisdictional analysis in this protest.  

The critical factual question is whether the incentives were earned by a franchisee while operating 

under the terms of a franchise.  If these conditions are met, the Board maintains jurisdiction of the 

franchisor incentive program consistent with the Legislature’s mandate evidenced by the plain 

language of Section 3065.1                        

V. CONCLUSION 

Respondent’s motion to dismiss should be denied because if granted, the result would be 

contrary to the plain language of Section 3065.1, inconsistent with prior Board rulings, and against the 

public policy of ensuring franchisor compliance with the requirements of Section 3065.1.  The Board 

should not open the door to franchisor abuse by sanctioning a window of franchisor immunity from the 

requirements of Section 3065.1.    

 
Dated:  February 3, 2023    LAW OFFICES OF 

GAVIN M. HUGHES 
 

By: ____________________________________ 
Gavin M. Hughes 
Robert A. Mayville, Jr. 
Attorneys for Protestant 
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2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

Gino Bulso, Esq. 
Attorney for Respondent 
LEADER, BULSO & NOLAN, PLC 
414 Union Street, Suite 1740 
Nashville, Tennessee 37219 

1. 

ORDER DENYING RESPONDENT'S MOTION TO DISMISS PROTEST FOR 
LACK OF JURISDICTION AFTER SALE OF DEALERSHIP ASSETS 

Respondent's Motion to Dismiss Protest for Lack of Jurisdiction After Sale of Dealership 

8 Assets came on regularly for hearing via telephonic conference on October 11., 2017 before 

9 Administrative Law Judge Diana Woodward Hagle. 

10 2. Leader, Bulso & Nolan, PLC, by Gino Bulso, Esquire (pro hac vice) and Nelson Mullins 

11 Riley & Scar.borough LLP, by Maurice Sanchez, Esquire, represented moving party Nissan North 

12 America, Irie. (hereinafter "respondent" or "Nissan NA.") 

13 3. Arent Fox LLP, by Victor Danhi, Esquire and Franjo M. Dolenac, Esquire, represented 

14 responding party West Covina Nissan, LLC (hereinafter "protestant" or "West Covina Nissan.") 

15 

16 

17 

4. 

5. 

' 
Also present were Administrative Law Judges Evelyn Matteucci and Dwight Nelsen. 

Statement of the Case 

Protestant filed Protest No. PR-24 78-16 pursuant to Vehicle Code1 section 3065 [ warranty 

18 reimbursement claims] on August 11, 2016, alleging that respondent intended to reverse and charge back 

19 previously-approved warranty claims. According to protestant's counsel," ... we're talking about a lot of 

20 money." (Protest, p. 2:4-7; RT p. 35:16-17)2 

21 6. Previously, on December 9, 2016 and March 29, 2017, an administrative law judge of the 

22 New Motor Vehicle Board (hereinafter sometimes "Board") denied respondent's motions to dismiss 

23 protest on grounds not relevant to the instant motion. 

24 Ill 

25 Ill 

26 

27 

28 
1 Hereinafter, unless otherwise indicated, all section references shall be to the Vehicle Code. 
2 "RT", as used herein, refers to the transcript of the October 11 th ~otion hearing. 
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1 

2 7. 

Statement of Facts 

West Covina Nissan was a franchisee of Niss.an NA when it timely filed the instant protest 

3 on August 11, 2016. 

4. 8. The declaration of Dennis O'Dwyer, Dealer Network Development Analyst, Dealer 

5 Agreements, Nissan NA, (hereinafter, "the declaration") states the following: On or about September 7, 

6 2017, West Covina ~issan " ... closed the sale of its assets in the Nissan dealership to Trophy Auto Group 

7 .... As part of that transaction, [West Covina Nissan] voluntarily tenninated its Nissan Dealer Sales and 

8 Service Agreement, concunent with the execution by [Nissan NA] of a new Dealer Agreement with 

9 Trophy .... As of S~ptember 7, 2017 [West Covina Nissan] ceased being a Nissan dealer."3 (Exhibit B to 

10 Motion) 

11 Issue 

.12 9 . Does the Board retain jurisdiction to hear and decide a wananty reimbursement claims 

13 protest pursuant to section 3065 after a transaction which divested protestant of its dealership?4 

14 Respondent's Arguments 

15 10. When, on or about September 7, 2017, West Covina Nissan ceased being a Nissan dealer, 

. 16 the Board's jurisdiction over the pending protest ended. (Motion, p. 1: 16-18)5 Respondent relies on 

17 · section 3051 and Board Decisions in Stockt.on Automotive Development LLC dba Stockt.on Nissan v. 

18 Nissan North America, Inc., Protest No. PR-2351-12 (2014), and Adrenaline Powersports v. Polaris 

19 Industries, Inc., Protest No. PR-2418-15 (2015) (Motion, p. 2:18-3:10; Reply Brief, pp. 2:8-3:21; Exhibit 

20 A to Motion; Exhibit A to Reply Bri~f). 

21 /// 

22 /// 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

.28 

3 As discussed inji·a, the parts of the declaration which are ambiguous and lack a foundation showing personal knowledge will 
be disregarded. 
4 Facts and arguments referencing the parties' litigation in Tennessee are irrelevant to this motion and will be disregarded. 
Similarly i.J.Televant and disregarded are all documents following page 9 in respondent's Supplemental Brief in Support of 
Motion; respondent's request for Official Notice under Government Code section 11515 (mischaracterized as a request for 
Judicial Notice under the Evidence Code) of certain documents contained in those documents is denied. 
5 Respondent asserts, in its opening brief, that West Covina Nissan" ... voluntarily terminated its franchise ... " (Motion, p. 
1: 16), ht.it there is no mention of "franchise" in the declaration in support of the motion. Assertions of "facts" by attorneys in 
briefs will be disregarded, even if corroborated by opposing counsel's briefs. (Opposition Brief, pp. 2: 15, 7: I 9-20) 

3 . 

CORRECTED ORDER DENYING RESPONDENT'S MOTION TO DISMISS PROTEST FOR LACK 
OF JURISDICTION AFTER SALE OF DEALERSHIP ASSETS 



1 11. Protestant's remedy to pursue its wananty reimoursement claim is by filing" ... a claim in 

2 any court with jurisdiction ... ", per sections 3050(f) and 11726. (Motion, pp. 3: 11-4:3; Supplemental 

3 Brief, pp. 2-6; RT, p. 52:10-19) 

4 Protestant's Arguments6 

5 , 12. Since West Covina Nissan was a Nissan franchisee when it filed the protest, the Board has 

6 jurisdiction to hear and decide the protest since protestant met the statutory requirements of sections 

7 3050(d) and 3065(e)(6). (Opposition Brief, pp. 5: 13-6:15) Therefore, in spite ofno longer being a Nissan 

8 deale;r, section 3051 does not" ... extinguish the Board's jurisdiction .... " (Opposition Brief, pp. 6:28-7:1) 

9 

10 

11 

13. Protestant distinguishes Stockton Nissan in that here, protestant's " ... claims are not moot 

" (Opposition Brief, pp. 2:14-26, 7:4-28) 

14. There is no statutory claim under section 3065 that is cognizable in the courts and no way 

12 to enforce obligations under section 3065 through a court oflaw. Those obligations may only be enforced 

13 by the Board. (RT, p. 50:1-9) 

14 Discussion 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

::w 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

15. The following facts are not at issue: 

• When West Covina Nissan timely filed its section 3065 protest, the Board assumed 

exclusive personal jurisdiction over the paiiies and subject matter jurisdiction of the claim 

[Section 3050(d)]; 

• At issue in the protest is West Covii;ia Nissa11's claim for money based on Nissa11 NA's 

reversal and charge back of warranty claims it had previously approved; 

• All events on which the claim for money is based occurred during the time that West 

Covina Nissa11was a Nissan dealer, and ai·ose out of thc;1.t relationship; 

• West Covina Nissan is no longer a Nissan dealer; 7 and 

• West Covina Nissan's claim for money has not been extinguished by its divestment of the 

Nissan,dealership. 

6 Protestant's mischaracterization ofrespondent's argument as a "standing" issue will be disregarded. (Supplemental Brief in 
Opposition to Motion, p. 2:4-7) 
7 Respondent's argument that the divestment was "voluntary" is inelevant to the resolution of this motion. 
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1 

2 

A. 

16. 

Respondent. as Moving Party, Has the Burden of Proof 

The moving paiiy has the burden of proof. Mir v. Charter Suburban Hospital (1994) 27 

3 Cal.App.4th 1471, .1487. 

4 17. "Evidence Code section 500 places the burden of proof in any contested matter on the 

5 party who seeks relief. 'The burden of proof is to law what inertia is to physics-a built-in bias i~1 favor of 

6 the status quo .... That is, if you want the coU1i to do something, you have to present evidence sufficient to 

7 overcome the state of affairs that would exist if the couti did nothing' [ citation omitted]." Vance v. Bizek 

8 (2014) 228 Cal.App.4th 1155, 1163. 

9 

10 

B. 

18. 

Respondent Has Failed to Meet its Burden of Proof 

The issue, as stated above, is whether the Board, having jurisdiction over a section 3065 

11 warranty reimbursement claims protest at the time of its filing, retains jurisdiction when there is a later. 

12 transaction which divests protestant of its dealership. This issue is one of first impression. (RT, p. 62:10-

13 12) 

14 19. Respondent has failed to meet its burden of proof. The Board has continuing jurisdiction 

15 over the protest and may render a Decision in the matter, despite the fact that West Covina Nissan is no 

16 longer a Nissan dealer. _Not only did all events alleged in the protest occur while protestant was a Nissan 

17 dealer, but the warranty reimbursement claims protest and pr6test procedures are within the Board's 
. ; 

18 exclusive statutory authority. The matter has been pending since August 11, 2016 and discovery has not 

19 been stayed. The Board has special expertise in these matters to adjudicate the claim. 

20 20. Respondent's reliance on Board Decisions in Stockton Nissan and Adrenaline Power sports . . ' 

21 is misplaced in two respects: they are factually different from the instant matter because, 

22 inter alia, neither deals with a section 3065 protest; and neither are precedential decisions pursuant to 

23 Govermnent Code section 11425.60.8 They are, therefore, disregarded. 

24 21. · Also disregarded are recitals and ai·guments in respondent's (and protestant's) briefs which 

25 are not based on facts stated in the declaration in support of the motion.9 

26 

27 

28 

8 Official notice is taken pursuant to Government Code section 11515 that the Board has 11ot designated any of its Decisions as 
"precedentiaL" · 
9 As examples, the declarant makes no reference to "franchise" or "license" or any variant of those words. 
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1 22. Moreover, the declarant's reference to "assets" of protestant will be disregarded, not only 

2 because the term is ambiguous, but because it is not possible to· establish a foundation for this declarant to 

3 have personal knowledge of the disposition of assets of a company in which he has no proprietary 

4 interest. 10 

5 23. Respondent's argument that if this matter is dismissed, protestant may seek relief in civil 

6 comi, is also rejected. The narrow issue posed by the motion is whether the Board has continuing 

7 jurisdiction over the matter, not whether alternative fora would be available to hear the dispute. 

8 24. There is no doubt that the divestment of the Nissan dealership by protestant is a seminal 

9 event in the relationship of the parties. However, respondent has made no legal or policy argument which 

10 would compel interruption of the "status quo" in regard to adjudication· of the parties' pending protest 

11 before the Board. 

12 ORDER 

13 After consideration of the pleadings and oral arguments of counsel, it is hereby ordered that 

14 Respondent's Motio1i to Dismiss Protest for Lack of Jurisdiction After Sale of Dealership Assets is 

15 denied. 

16 SO ORDERED. 

17 

18 DATED: October 30, 2017 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 
Jean Shiomoto, Director, DMV 

.26 Elizabeth (Lisa) G. Humphreys, Branch Chief, 
Occupational Licensing, DMV 

NEW MOTOR VEHICLE BOARD 

L ~ '-tL A/, 
By . . ~-rQv---.. 

DIANA WOODWARD HAGLE 
Administrative Law Judge 

27 

.28 10 For the same reason, the word "ASSETS" in the caption will be disregarded. 
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MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES 

I. INTRODUCTION 

Protestant Michael Cadillac, Inc., d/b/a Michael Chevrolet Cadillac (“Michael Cadillac” or 

“Protestant”) admits in its Response to GM’s Motion to Dismiss (the “Response”) that it was not a 

franchisee at the time it filed the instant protest.  Protestant then cites to cases that are clearly 

factually distinguishable from the situation at hand.  In both cases cited by Protestant, the protests 

were filed by parties who were franchisees at the time the protests were filed.  As such, because 

Protestant was not a franchisee as defined under the California Vehicle Code at the time it filed this 

protest, the Board does not have jurisdiction to hear this dispute and should grant GM’s Motion to 

Dismiss.   

II. APPLICABLE LAW 

The Board has jurisdiction to “[h]ear and decide, within the limitations and in accordance 

with the procedure provided, a protest presented by a franchisee . . .”  Cal. Veh. Code § 3050(c) 

(emphasis added).   A franchisee “is any person who, pursuant to a franchise, receives new motor 

vehicles subject to registration under this code ….  from the franchisor and who offers for sale or 

lease, or sells or leases the vehicles at retail or is granted the right to perform authorized warranty 

repairs and service, or the right to perform any combination of these activities.”  Cal. Veh. Code § 

331.1.  Here, Protestant was not a franchisee under Cal. Veh. Code § 331.1 at the time it filed this 

instant protest.  Therefore, the Board does not have jurisdiction to hear the protest under Cal. Veh. 

Code § 3050(c). 

III. ARGUMENT 

A. The Cases Relied On By Protestant Are Clearly Distinguishable Because 

Protestant Was Not A Franchisee At The Time The Protest Was Filed 

Protestant relies on West Covina Nissan, LLC v Nissan North America, Inc., Protest No. PR-

2478-16, for the proposition that because events giving rise to the claims at issue arose when the 

Protestant was still a franchisee, the Board’s jurisdiction continues subsequent to the franchise 

termination.  However, Protestant’s reliance is misplaced.  In West Covina Nissan, the protestant 

was a franchisee at the time it filed its protest.  Therefore, the protest was timely and was filed by a 



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

 
 

 3 

RESPONDENT GENERAL MOTORS LLC'S REPLY IN SUPPORT OF MOTION TO DISMISS PROTEST  
 

protestant who was indeed a franchisee at the time of filing.  Given this, the Board correctly accepted 

jurisdiction of the dispute when it was filed.   

While the facts surrounding West Covina Nissan are somewhat similar to the case at hand, 

they are not identical.  The Board states numerous times in the West Covina Nissan opinion that the 

protestant was a franchisee at the time it filed its protest.  By Protestant’s own admission, that is 

simply not the case here.  Protestant’s last day as a franchisee was over six months before it filed 

the instant protest.  Therefore, the Board does not have jurisdiction to hear the protest because 

Protestant does not meet the statutory requirements of sections 3050(d) and 3065(e)(6).  Further, the 

issue in West Covina Nissan was whether the Board has continuing jurisdiction over a protest that 

was filed by a franchisee at the time of filing, but who ended up no longer being a franchisee after 

the protest was filed.  Here, the Board never had jurisdiction when the Protestant, a non-franchisee, 

filed the instant protest and there is no statutory basis for the Board to have any jurisdiction, let 

alone continuing jurisdiction over this dispute. 

Protestant also cites Vallejo CJD, LLC v FCA US LLC, Protest No PR 2589-18 as confirming 

West Covina Nissan and to argue that the Board has jurisdiction to hear this protest because it was 

brought under Section 3065.  As with West Covina Nissan, Vallejo is also distinguishable.  In 

Vallejo, the Board dismissed a termination protest brought by a dealer subject to a receivership, 

because under the terms of the receivership, the dealer would not be permitted to resume operations.  

Protestant attempts to cite the following footnote, which only serves to support GM’s position that 

the Board does not have jurisdiction over this protest: 

Such a decision by the Board that the Section 3060 protests are moot 
as the dealership has ceased to operate should be distinguished from 
a protest filed pursuant to Section 3065 subsequent to which the 
dealership may cease operations for whatever reason.  In a Section 
3065 protest, the Board may still evaluate and pass upon whether the 
then franchisor complied with the provisions of Section 3065 at the 
time of the events alleged in the Section 3065 protest even though the 
dealership may be out of operation or has ceased to be a franchisee 
after the protest was filed. (emphasis added). 

 
Here, unlike as contemplated by the Board’s footnote in Vallejo, Protestant did not cease to 

be a franchisee “subsequent to” or “after the protest was filed.”  Rather, Protestant ceased being a 
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franchisee over six months before it filed the instant protest.  Therefore, Protestant did not submit 

to the jurisdiction of the Board by properly filing its protest when it was still a franchisee and the 

Board does not have jurisdiction to hear this Protest.  

  Here, the Protestant admits it was not a franchisee when it filed the instant protest.   Thus, 

the Board would be exceeding its limited jurisdiction in presiding over this protest because there is 

no statutory authorization for it to do so given that Protestant was not a franchisee when the protest 

was filed and there is no statutory authorization for the Board to hear a complaint of a former 

franchisee.  Protestant’s allegations against GM sound entirely in contract and should be adjudicated 

in a court of law.  

Thus, this matter cannot proceed before the Board and should be dismissed.  Protestant must 

seek any redress it alleges it is entitled to as a contract claim in a court of law.   

B. Dismissing Protestant’s Protest Would Not Have Any Policy Implications 

Protestant argues that dismissing its Protest would somehow “encourage franchisors to 

ignore the clear statutory the clear statutory mandate of Section 3065.1, subsequent to the sale of 

any franchise.”  Response at p. 3.  This simply untrue and not what GM is attempting to do in 

moving to dismiss the Protest.  Rather, GM is moving to dismiss in order to have these contract 

claims properly adjudicated in a court of law since the Board does not have jurisdiction to hear this 

dispute.  Protestant will still have the opportunity to bring whatever alleged grievances it has against 

GM.  However, Protestant must do so in the proper forum.   

As such, there are no policy interest implications in dismissing Protestant’s Protest that 

would amount to “franchisor immunity” as argued by Protestant.  Instead, the only policy interest 

implications at play would be allowing future non-franchisees to seek redress from the Board when 

there is clearly no statutory jurisdiction for the Board to hear the dispute.  Allowing this to occur 

would improperly impose an undue burden on an already busy Board docket.    

/// 

/// 

/// 

/// 
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IV. CONCLUSION 

Based on the foregoing, GM respectfully requests that the Board dismiss Protestant’s protest 

for lack of jurisdiction. 

 
DATED:  February 10, 2023   DYKEMA GOSSETT LLP 
 
 
 

By:  _______________________________ 
ASHLEY R. FICKEL 
Attorneys for Respondent 
GENERAL MOTORS LLC 
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PROOF OF SERVICE 

Michael Cadillac, Inc. v. General Motors LLC 
PR-2814-22 

STATE OF CALIFORNIA, COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES 

At the time of service, I was over 18 years of age and not a party to this action.  I am 
employed in the County of Los Angeles, State of California.  My business address is 444 South 
Flower Street, Suite 2200, Los Angeles, California 90071. 

On February 10, 2023, I served true copies of the following document(s) described as 
RESPONDENT GENERAL MOTORS LLC’S REPLY IN SUPPORT OF MOTION TO 
DISMISS PROTESTANT MICHAEL CADILLAC, INC. DBA MICHAEL CHEVROLET 
CADILLAC’S PROTEST on the interested parties in this action as follows: 

SEE ATTACHED SERVICE LIST 

☒BY E-MAIL OR ELECTRONIC TRANSMISSION:  I caused a copy of the 
document(s) to be sent from e-mail address AFeygin@dykema.com to the persons at the e-mail 
addresses listed in the Service List.  I did not receive, within a reasonable time after the 
transmission, any electronic message or other indication that the transmission was unsuccessful. 

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the 
foregoing is true and correct. 

Executed on February 10, 2023, at Los Angeles, California. 

  
 Anna Feygin 
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Michael Cadillac, Inc. v. General Motors LLC 

Case No.: PR-2813-22 and PR-2814-22 
 
Gavin M. Hughes 
Robert A. Mayville, Jr. 
LAW OFFICES OF GAVIN M. HUGHES 
3436 American River Dr. Suite 10 
Sacramento, CA 95864 
 
Tel:      (916) 900-8022 
Email:  gavin@hughesdealerlaw.com 
             mayville@hughesdealerlaw.com 
 

Attorneys for Protestant, 
MICHAEL CADILLAC, INC. dba MICHAEL 
CHEVROLET CADILLAC 
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LAW OFFICES OF GAVIN M. HUGHES  
GAVIN M. HUGHES State Bar #242119 
ROBERT A. MAYVILLE, JR. State Bar #311069 
3436 American River Drive, Suite 10 
Sacramento, CA 95864 
Telephone: (916) 900-8022 
E-mail:  gavin@hughesdealerlaw.com 
   mayville@hughsdealerlaw.com 
 
 
ATTORNEYS FOR PROTESTANT 
 
 

STATE OF CALIFORNIA 
 

NEW MOTOR VEHICLE BOARD 
 
 
In the Matter of the Protest of: 
 
 
 
MICHAEL CADILLAC, INC., dba MICHAEL 
CHEVROLET CADILLAC, 
 
 Protestant, 
 
 v. 
 
GENERAL MOTORS LLC,  
 
                              Respondent. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

PROTEST NO:  
 
PROTEST (Cadillac)  
[Vehicle Code Section 3065.1] 
 
 

 
 

Protestant, Michael Cadillac, Inc., dba Michael Chevrolet Cadillac (“Michael Cadillac” or 

“Dealer”), a California corporation, qualified to do business in California, through its attorneys, files 

this Protest under provisions of California Vehicle Code Section 3065.1 and alleges as follows: 

1. Protestant operated as a new motor vehicle dealer selling Cadillac vehicles and parts, 

was duly licensed as a vehicle dealer by the State of California, and operated a Cadillac and Chevrolet 

franchises located at 5787 N. Blackstone Ave. and 5735 N. Blackstone Ave., respectively, in Fresno, 

CA 93710.  These franchises remain in operation under new ownership. 

2. Respondent, General Motors LLC (“GM”), distributes Cadillac products and is the 

former franchisor of Protestant.  Respondent offered the franchisor incentive programs as referenced 

12-9-22

am
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herein. 

3. Protestant is represented in this matter by the Law Offices of Gavin M. Hughes, whose 

address and telephone number are 3436 American River Drive, Suite 10, Sacramento, California 

95864; (916) 900-8022. 

4. Dealer transferred ownership of its Chevrolet and Cadillac franchises on or about May 

31, 2022.  Dealer’s last day as a GM dealer was May 31, 2022. 

5. GM operates an incentive program “PASE” that provides GM dealers the opportunity to 

earn incentives based upon the achievement of various metrics.  One of the incentives categories 

pertains to dealership purchases of GM factory parts, referred to as Purchase Loyalty Funds.  GM’s 

PASE policy provides “The selling dealer must meet PASE qualifiers the day of termination or 

potential payout to incoming dealer.”   

6. On the final day of Michael Cadillac’s operations as a Cadillac dealer, its Parts Manager 

confirmed the dealership obtained the PASE objective to earn the dealership incentives in the amount 

of $93,237.   

7. GM refuses to pay Protestant these incentives funds earned, alleging Protestant’s PASE 

attainment changed subsequent to the dealership’s final day of operation.  It is unreasonable for GM to 

modify a dealer’s incentives attainment after it has ceased operations.   

8. Respondent GM also operates an additional incentive program called “EBE”.  The EBE 

program provides incentives to participating dealers based upon the sale of eligible GM vehicles.  

These funds are paid on a quarterly basis.  However, GM refuses to pay EBE incentives Protestant 

earned during the months of April and May of 2022. 

9. GM claims the EBE program rules prohibit partial payment when a dealer transfers 

ownership mid-quarter.  This is an unreasonable program requirement and therefore an unreasonable 

basis to withhold incentives earned.    

10. GM’s refusal to pay incentives earned by Protestant is in violation of Section 3065.1 

due to GM’s failure to provide written disapproval of these incentives within 30 days of submission. 

11. GM’s PASE program Purchase Loyalty Funds requirements are unreasonable because 

they are misleading to dealers diligently working toward attainment—it is unreasonable for GM to 
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represent to a dealer it has obtained an objective on the final day of the month and subsequently revise 

this data after the fact. 

12. GM’s EBE program contains an unreasonable requirement that funds only be provided 

to dealers in operation for a full quarter.  The closing dates on franchise buy-sells can be complicated 

with the actual closing date often outside the control of the selling dealer. 

13. HMA’s failure to provide a reasonable appeal process to challenge the withholding of 

incentive payments earned is a further violation of Section 3065.1.          

   WHEREFORE, Protestant prays as follows: 

1. That the Board sustain this Protest and issue a decision supported by findings 

determining GM failed to comply with Vehicle Code section 3065.1 through its refusal to pay 

Protestant for PASE incentives funds earned including, but not limited to, Purchase Loyalty Funds. 

2. That the Board sustain this Protest and issue a decision supported by findings 

determining GM failed to comply with Vehicle Code section 3065.1 through its refusal to pay 

Protestant EBE funds earned during April and May of 2022.  

3. That the Board sustain this Protest and issue a decision supported by findings 

determining the amount of incentive funds improperly withheld from payment to Protestant. 

4. That the Board sustain this Protest and issue a decision supported by findings that GM 

failed to provide Protestant a reasonable appeal process to challenge GM’s withholding of incentives.    

5. That a pre-hearing conference be set and the parties notified thereof. 

6. That a mandatory settlement conference be set and the parties notified thereof. 

8. That Protestant be awarded such other and further relief as the Board deems just and 

proper. 

 
Dated:  December 9, 2022    LAW OFFICES OF 

GAVIN M. HUGHES 
 
 

By: ____________________________________ 
Gavin M. Hughes 
Robert A. Mayville, Jr. 
Attorneys for Protestant 
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ATTORNEYS FOR PROTESTANT 
 
 

STATE OF CALIFORNIA 
 

NEW MOTOR VEHICLE BOARD 
 
 
In the Matter of the Protest of: 
 
 
 
MICHAEL CADILLAC, INC., dba MICHAEL 
CHEVROLET CADILLAC, 
 
 Protestant, 
 
 v. 
 
GENERAL MOTORS LLC,  
 
                              Respondent. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

PROTEST NO:  
 
PROTEST (Chevrolet)  
[Vehicle Code Section 3065.1] 
 
 

 
 

Protestant, Michael Cadillac, Inc., dba Michael Chevrolet Cadillac (“Michael Cadillac”), a 

California corporation, qualified to do business in California, through its attorneys, files this Protest 

under provisions of California Vehicle Code Section 3065.1 and alleges as follows: 

1. Protestant operated as a new motor vehicle dealer selling Chevrolet vehicles and parts, 

was duly licensed as a vehicle dealer by the State of California, and operated Cadillac and Chevrolet 

franchises located at 5787 N. Blackstone Ave. and 5735 N. Blackstone Ave., respectively, in Fresno, 

CA 93710.  These franchises remain in operation under new ownership. 

2. Respondent, General Motors LLC (“GM”), distributes Chevrolet products and is the 

former franchisor of Protestant.  Respondent offered the franchisor incentive programs as referenced 
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herein. 

3. Protestant is represented in this matter by the Law Offices of Gavin M. Hughes, whose 

address and telephone number are 3436 American River Drive, Suite 10, Sacramento, California 

95864; (916) 900-8022. 

4. Dealer transferred ownership of its Chevrolet and Cadillac franchises on or about May 

31, 2022.  Dealer’s last day as a GM dealer was May 31, 2022. 

5. GM operates an incentive program “PASE” that provides GM dealers the opportunity to 

earn incentives base upon the achievement of various metrics.  One of the incentives categories 

pertains to dealership purchases of GM factory parts, referred to as Purchase Loyalty Funds.  GM’s 

PASE policy provides “The selling dealer must meet PASE qualifiers the day of termination or 

potential payout to incoming dealer.”   

6. On the final day of Michael Cadillac’s operations as a Chevrolet dealer, its Parts 

Manager confirmed the dealership obtained the PASE objective to earn dealership incentives in the 

amount of $93,237.   

7. GM refuses to pay Protestant these incentives funds earned, alleging Protestant’s PASE 

attainment changed subsequent to the dealership’s final day of operation.  It is unreasonable for GM to 

modify a dealer’s incentives attainment after it has ceased operations.   

8. Respondent GM also operates an additional incentive program called “EBE.”  The EBE 

program provides incentives to participating dealers based upon the sale of eligible GM vehicles.  

These funds are paid on a quarterly basis.  However, GM refuses to pay EBE incentives Protestant 

earned during the months of April and May of 2022. 

9. GM claims the EBE program rules prohibit partial payment when a dealer transfers 

ownership mid-quarter.  This is an unreasonable program requirement and therefore an unreasonable 

basis to withhold incentives earned.    

10. GM’s refusal to pay incentives earned by Protestant is in violation of Section 3065.1 

due to GM’s failure to provide written disapproval of these incentives within 30 days of submission. 

11. GM’s PASE program Purchase Loyalty Funds requirements are unreasonable because 

they are misleading to dealers diligently working toward attainment—it is unreasonable for GM to 
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represent to a dealer it has obtained objective on the final day of the month and subsequently revise 

this data after the fact. 

12. GM’s EBE program contains an unreasonable requirement that funds only be provided 

to dealers in operation for a full quarter.  The closing dates on franchise buy-sells can be complicated 

with the actual closing date often outside the control of the selling dealer. 

13. HMA’s failure to provide a reasonable appeal process to challenge the withholding of 

incentive payments earned is a further violation of Section 3065.1.          

   WHEREFORE, Protestant prays as follows: 

1. That the Board sustain this Protest and issue a decision supported by findings 

determining GM failed to comply with Vehicle Code section 3065.1 through its refusal to pay 

Protestant for PASE incentives funds earned including, but not limited to, Purchase Loyalty Funds. 

2. That the Board sustain this Protest and issue a decision supported by findings 

determining GM failed to comply with Vehicle Code section 3065.1 through its refusal to pay 

Protestant EBE funds earned during April and May of 2022.  

3. That the Board sustain this Protest and issue a decision supported by findings 

determining the amount of incentive funds improperly withheld from payment to Protestant. 

4. That the Board sustain this Protest and issue a decision supported by findings that GM 

failed to provide Protestant a reasonable appeal process to challenge GM’s withholding of incentives.    

5. That a pre-hearing conference be set and the parties notified thereof. 

6. That a mandatory settlement conference be set and the parties notified thereof. 

8. That Protestant be awarded such other and further relief as the Board deems just and 

proper. 

 
Dated:  December 9, 2022    LAW OFFICES OF 

GAVIN M. HUGHES 
 
 

By: ____________________________________ 
Gavin M. Hughes 
Robert A. Mayville, Jr. 
Attorneys for Protestant 
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